

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

PEGASUS EQUINE GUARDIAN
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY and BRIGADIER GENERAL
GARY M. BRITO, in his official capacity
as Commanding General, JRTC and Fort
Polk, Louisiana,

Defendants.

Division: Lake Charles

Case No.: 2:17-CV-00980

Judge: Unassigned

Magistrate Judge: Kathleen Kay

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO SUBMIT EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

III. Legal Standard 3

 A. APA Review Is Limited to the Administrative Record Already in Existence and Provided by the Agency. 3

 B. Extra-record Evidence is Only Allowed in Certain Narrow Circumstances. 4

IV. Argument 5

 A. The Administrative Record Is Sufficient for Review, and Plaintiff Has Not Met Its Burden to Show that Extra-Record Evidence Is Appropriate 5

 B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Show that Any Exception to the Record Review Rule Applies to the Materials It Seeks to Include in the Record..... 7

 1. Exhibit H—Beranger Letter and Exhibit I—Sponenberg Letter 7

 2. Exhibit E—Dorson Declaration 9

 3. Exhibit O—FOIA Responses..... 9

 4. Exhibit P—Bruce Nock Declaration..... 10

 5. Exhibit C—Thomas King Declaration..... 10

 6. Exhibit F—Robertson Declarations, Exhibit J—Robertson Article, Exhibit K—Tribute to the Families, Exhibit L—Heritage Project Brochure, and Exhibit G—*Good Home* Excerpt 11

 7. Exhibit D—Meeting Agenda 12

 8. Preliminary Injunction Hearing Testimony 12

V. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne,
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 5

Animal Def. Council v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988) 9

Aquifer Guardians in Urban Areas v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Tex. 2011) 13, 16

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 3

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 4

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 3

Davis Mountains Trans-Pecos Heritage Ass'n v. U.S. Air Force,
249 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 6

Davis Mountains Trans-Pecos Heritage Ass'n. v. FAA,
116 F. App'x 3 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Esch v. Yeutter,
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 3, 4

Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA,
251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001) 13

Gulf Coast Rod Reel & Gun Club, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
No. 3:13-CV-126, 2015 WL 1883522 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2015)..... 6

Harris v. United States,
19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994) 4

ITT Fed. Servs. Corp. v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 174 (1999)..... 6

Krichbaum v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
973 F. Supp. 585 (W.D. Va. 1997)..... 9

Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
40 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 7

Medina Cty. Envtl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) 5

<i>Recent Past Pres. Network v. Latschar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 17-71, 2018 WL 491540 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018).....	7, 8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
LA. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 7, pt. XXI, § 2103	9
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 800.3(a)(1).....	7
